April 4,	1977	; {		
April 4, Ordinance	Book	24 -	Page	64

3															
ORDINANCE	• •	•	•	•	4	18	_ý	Ī	•	_	•	•	 •	-	•

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SCHEDULE 10 RELATING TO SPEED LIMITS REFERRED TO IN CHAPTER 20, SECTION 86(c), OF THE CHARLOTTE CITY CODE

WHEREAS, it has been determined, upon the basis of an engineering and traffic investigation, that the speed limit on certain streets of the City of Charlotte, being a part of the State Highway System, should be revised or established.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte that:

Section 1: That Schedule 10 referred to in Chapter 20, Section 86(c) of the Charlotte City Code be amended by declaring speed limits on the following State Highway System Streets as described below:

- A) The speed limit on Fairview Road Extension (SR 3686) from its junction with Sharon Road (SR 3600) eastward along Fairview Road Extension (SR 3686) to its junction with Carmel Road (SR 3611) be established at 45 MPH.
- B) The speed limit on Carmel Road (SR 3686) from its junction with Carmel Road (SR 3611) eastward along Carmel Road (SR 3686) to its juction with Providence Road (NC 16) be established at 45 MPH.

Section 2: Section 1 of this ordinance shall become effective after the North Carolina Board of Transportation has passed a concurring ordinance adopting the speed limits so fixed by this ordinance and signs are erected giving notice of the authorized speed limit in accordance with N.C.G.S. 20-141(f).

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Underhier.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 4th day of April, 1977, the reference having been made in Minute Book 65, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 24, at Page 64.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

April 4, 1977 Ordinance Book 24 - Page 65

ORDINANCE	NO	479	
OWNTHMICE	MO.	4/3	

AMENDING CHAPTER 10
ARTICLE II

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE II OF CHAPTER 10 OF THE CITY CODE RELATIVE TO THE LITTER ORDINANCE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
North Carolina that:

Section 1. Section 10-22, subsection (b) of Article II of Chapter 10 of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by adding the words "at least" in the third sentence between the word "be" and the word "three".

Section 2. Section 10-22, subsection (b) of Article II of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby further amended by adding a semicolon between the word "collection" in the second sentence and the period and by further adding the following sentence between the semicolon and the period:

";provided that in the central business district such collection shall also be limited to a maximum of eight (8) refuse receptacles or one (1) bulk container or their equivalence with plastic bags with closures per collection"

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

Flew, W. Claderhold

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 4th day of April, 1977, the reference having been made in Minute Book 65, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 24, at Page 65.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

April 4, 1977 Ordinance Book 24 - Page 66

ORDINANCE	NO.	480-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 155-X, THE 1976-77 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AMENDING THE TABLE OF ORGANIZATION FOR THE CHARLOTTE POLICE DEPARTMENT TO ADD ONE SCHOOL CROSSING GUARD.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the Table of Organization for the Charlotte Police

Department - School Safety is hereby amended to add one (1) Adult Crossing

Guard to supervise school crossing at the intersection of Tyvola and Glenham

Roads to serve the J. Mason Smith Junior High School. This addition is at the

recommendation of the Traffic Engineering and Police Departments.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 4th day of April, 1977, the reference having been made in Minute Book 65, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 24, at Page 66.

prolitical of

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk ORDINANCE NO. 481

AMENDING CHAPTER 13

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 31 OF CHAPTER 13 OF THE CHARLOTTE CITY CODE RELATING TO THE PUBLIC DISPLAY OF SEXUALLY EXPLICIT MATERIAL IN ESTABLISHMENTS FREQUENTED BY MINORS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte that:

Section 1. Chapter 13, Section 31 (b)(1) is hereby amended by the deletion of the following language at the end of said subsection, and by placing a period after the word "areas":

". . . and the exposure of the female breast or breasts below the top of the nipple except those of infants."

Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Chlerkill - City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 4th day of April, 1977, the reference having been made in Minute Book 65, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 24, at Page 67.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk April 4, 1977 Ordinance Book 24 - Page 68

ORDINANCE	NO.	482-X	

AN ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING FUNDS WITHIN THE GENERAL REVENUE SHARING TRUST FUND TO PROVIDE A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR IMPROVEMENTS AT ALLEN HILLS PARK.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$25,000 is hereby transferred from

Account 320.04 - Public Land Acquisition to Account 700.46 - Allen Hills

Park Improvements. These funds will be used for the construction of sidewalk
and a pedestrian bridge across Irwin Creek to the park site.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Hany W. Clader il \_\_\_\_\_\_

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 4th day of April, 1977, the reference having been made in Minute Book 65, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 24, at Page 68.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk